
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Members of Planning Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in the Council 
Chamber - Town Hall on 7 July 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Zoe Crane 

Tel : 020 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 29 June 2015 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.   
 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Khan (Chair) - Bunhill; 
Councillor Fletcher (Vice-Chair) - St George's; 
Councillor Klute (Vice-Chair) - St Peter's; 
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Ismail - Holloway; 
Councillor Nicholls - Junction; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor Spall - Hillrise; 
 

Councillor Diner - Canonbury; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

5.  Order of Business 
 

 

6.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 4 

B.  
 

Consideration of Planning Applications 
 

Page 

1.  46 Essex Road and 160-162 Packington Street, London, N1 
 

5 - 64 



 
 
 

2.  Charter House, 2 Farringdon Road and Units 501 and 502 London Central 
Markets Gate 30, 45 Charterhouse Street, London, EC1 
 


[...]
cer a minimum of 24 
hours before the meeting. If you submitted an objection but now feel that revisions or 
clarifications have addressed your earlier concerns, please write to inform us as soon as 
possible.  
 
What Are Relevant Planning Objections?  
The Planning Committee is required to decide on planning applications in accordance with 
the policies in the Development Plan unless there are compelling other reasons. The 
officer's report to the Planning Committee will refer to the relevant policies and evaluate 
the application against these policies. Loss of light, openness or privacy, disturbance to 
neighbouring properties from proposed intrusive uses, over development or the impact of 
proposed development in terms of size, scale, design or character on other buildings in the 
area, are relevant grounds for objection. Loss of property value, disturbance during 
building works and competition with existing uses are not. Loss of view is not a relevant 
ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in sense of enclosure is. 
 
For further information on how the Planning Committee operates and how to put 
your views to the Planning Committee please call Zoe Crane on 020 7527 3044. If 
you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department 
on 020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.  
 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Committee -  9 June 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper 
Street, N1 2UD on  9 June 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Khan (Chair), Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Klute (Vice-Chair), 
Chowdhury, Convery, Gantly, Nicholls, Poyser and 
Spall 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Greening 

 
 

Councillor Robert Khan in the Chair 
 

 

113 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Khan welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves. 
 

114 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

115 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no substitute members. 
 

116 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

117 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A5) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2015 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

118 EMIRATES STADIUM, DRAYTON PARK, ISLINGTON, LONDON, N5 1BU (COACH 
PARKING LOCATIONS: QUEENSLAND ROAD, HORNSEY ROAD, SOBELL CENTRE, 
HORNSEY STREET, FINSBURY PARK) (Item B1) 
Approval of details pursuant to condition AG16 (Arsenal event day coach parking locations) 
of planning permission ref: P061170. 
Condition AG16 of planning permission ref: P061170 states: 
'That during any major event, at least 40 coach parking spaces shall be made available for 
use within the stadium or at another location(s) outside the stadium previously agreed by 
the Council'. 
 
The proposed parking locations in order of priority: 
Queensland Road (18 spaces) 
Hornsey Road (9 spaces or 13 spaces if double stacked) 
Sobell Centre (12 spaces) 
Hornsey Street (11 spaces) 
Finsbury Park (90+ spaces) 
The applicant is seeking a permanent permission. 

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Committee -  9 June 2015 
 

2 
 

 
(Planning application number: P2015/1142/AOD) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Arrangements had been made for blue badge holders who currently parked on 
Queensland Road. 

 The Committee should decide whether to have 9 or 13 coach parking spaces on 
Hornsey Road. 

 The planning officer confirmed that some operational vehicles, safety vehicles e.g. 
ambulances and some spectator vehicles parked in the undercroft of the stadium. All 
vehicles had to be pre-registered with associated background checks having been 
undertaken and were searched prior to entry. 

 If coaches were to be parked in the undercroft, a different, more time consuming 
search would have to take place due to the size of the vehicles and the terrorism 
threat. This was impractical and in the medium term it was not a viable solution to 
the provision of match day coach parking.  

 A member suggested that due to the possibility that in the long term the security 
threat might reduce, temporary permission should be granted. 

 Concern was raised about spectators using the Sobell Centre’s car park which 
meant users of the centre were unable to park. Options for management of the car 
park on match days were being explored with Sobell Centre management. Currently 
Aquaterra, the previous provider at the Sobell Centre, currently held the lease of the 
car park. Once the lease returned to the council, the council could control who 
parked in the car park. 

 The Fire Service had been consulted on the proposals to double stack coaches on 
Hornsey Road and were satisfied that this would not restrict emergency access. 

 Concerns had been raised about match day anti-social behaviour on the Harvist 
Estate.  

 The data showed that the demand for coach parking was reducing. 

 Members had conducted a site visit on a match day to see the practicalities relating 
to coach parking. Even though the stadium was full, there was a small number of 
coaches. 

 A member commented that the allocation of home/away coach parking spaces 
meant the area was cleared quickly after matches and having 13 coaches on 
Hornsey Road would help. 

 Many of the concerns raised by residents were not specifically related to coach 
parking. 

 
Councillor Khan proposed a motion, that if planning permission was granted, it should 
be granted for four years. This was seconded by Councillor Poyser and carried. 
 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to permit 13 coaches to be parked on Hornsey 
Road. This was seconded by Councillor Khan and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That temporary approval of details be granted for a period of four years for coach 
parking arrangements in relation to condition AG16 of planning permission ref: 
P061170, to cover all home football (soccer) matches, subject to the prior completion of 
a Deed of Planning Obligation made under section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 between the council and all persons with an interest in the land 
(including mortgagees ) in order to secure the planning obligations contained within 
Recommendation A of the officer’s report, to the satisfaction of the Head of Law and 
Public Services and the Service Director, Planning and Development/Head of Service – 
Development Management or, in their absence, the Deputy Head of Service, subject to 

Page 2



Planning Committee -  9 June 2015 
 

3 
 

the conditions and informative in the officer’s report plus the amendment outlined above 
to permit 13 coaches to be parked on Hornsey Road. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE   

Date: 7 July 2015  

 

Application number P2015/0971/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward St Peter’s 

Listed building None on the site but listed building bounding the site 

Conservation area Duncan Terrace/ Colebrooke Row 

Development Plan Context Duncan Terrace/ Colebrook Row Conservation Area;  
Archeaological Priority Area;  Angel Town Centre;  Angel 
and Upper Street Key Area 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 46 Essex Road & 160-162 Packington Street, London N1 

Proposal Part change of use and part redevelopment of 46 Essex 
Road, 160 Packington Street and 162 Packington Street 
and land to the rear fronting onto Queens Head Street to 
provide a total of 2350 sq.m B1 office space and the 
creation of one additional residential (C3) flat (in addition to 
2 existing units) to create a total of 3 (2x3 bed and 1x2bed) 
The proposals include the erection of a four storey 
(including basement) B1 office building fronting onto 
Queens Head Street and roof top additions to 162 
Packington Street including alterations and improvements 
to the facade of the existing buildings.   

 

Case Officer Sally Fraser 

Applicant North Hill Mercants Developments 

Agent Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners 

 
 

1 RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 

1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; and 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



 
2. conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation 

made under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
2  SITE PLAN (Site outlined in black) 

 

3 PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

Photograph 1:  Aerial view of the site (looking south) 
 

Page 6



 

Photograph 2:  Looking south along Essex Road towards the site 

 

Photograph 3:  Looking along Packington Street towards the site  

 

Photograph 4:  Looking along Queens Head Street towards the site 

Entrance 
to the site 

Page 7



 
 
Photograph 5:  The Queens Head Street entrance to the site 
 

 
 
Photograph 6:  Looking towards the terrace at 84 Queens Head Street and the 
windows of 162 Packington Street 
 

4  SUMMARY 

4.1 The application site comprises of 160 and 162 Packington Street, 46 Essex 
Road and a piece of vacant land fronting Queens Head Street.  The buildings 
contain vacant business floorspace, a retail unit at ground floor fronting Essex 
Road and 2 residential flats on Packington Street. 

4.2 162 Packington Street is locally listed and there are a number of locally listed 
terrace properties surrounding the development.  The Queens public house at 
44 Essex Road adjoining the site is statutorily listed and the site lies within the 
Duncan Terrace/ Colebrook Row 
[...]
h shall be secure shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.   
 
These spaces shall be provided prior to the first occupation of the development 
hereby approved and maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON: To ensure adequate cycle parking is available and easily accessible 
on site and to promote sustainable modes of transport. 
 

17 Delivery and Servicing Plan 

 CONDITION: A delivery and service management plan shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the first 
occupation of the development.  
 
The plan shall include details of all servicing for the development, from an 
existing loading bay on Essex Road including hours, frequency, location 
(confirmation), size of vehicles. 
 
The waste and recycling collection details shall accord with those in the 
application, suggesting collection from Queens Head Street (once weekly).  
 
The details shall include methods to manage against misuse. 
 
The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so 
approve. 
 

Page 53



REASON: In order to secure highway safety and free flow of traffic, local 
residential amenity and to mitigate the impacts of the development. 
 

18 Obscure Glazing to prevent overlooking of Queens Head Street properties 

 CONDITION: Notwithstanding the approved drawings, the following windows 
and roof lights shall be obscurely glazed and fixed shut: 
 
a) Link Building: all east facing windows and roof lights; 

b) 162 Packington Street: reinstated windows in the south western elevation;  

c) 162 Packington Street roof extension all windows and glazing facing 84 and 

82 Queens Head Street properties. 

 
REASON: In the interest of preventing direct overlooking and the feeling of 
being overlooked, and in addition to prevent undue noise disturbance to the 
residential properties in immediate proximity to the development site. This 
condition is considered necessary to protect the r
[...]
n 

- Accessible London: Achieving an 
Inclusive Environment 

- Sustainable Design & Construction 
- Planning for Equality and Diversity 

in London  

 
 
 

Page 59



APPENDIX 3- DESIGN REVIEW PANEL RESPONSE 
 
 
 
 

 
Dear Owain Nedin, 

 
ISLINGTON DESIGN REVIEW PANEL  
RE: Merchant’s Hall 46 Essex Road & 160-162 Packington Street – planning 

application reference P2015/0971/FUL 
 
Thank you for attending Islington’s Design Review Panel meeting on 14 April 2015 for an 
assessment of the above scheme.  The proposed scheme under consideration is for the 
change of use and redevelopment of 46 Essex Road, 160 Packington Street and 162 
Packington Street including roof extension to 162 Packington Street and alterations to the 
facade of the existing buildings and erection of a four storey (including basement) building 
on land fronting Queens Head Street, to provide new B1 office accommodation. Creation of 
one additional residential flat at 160 Packington Street (officer’s description). 

 

Review Process 

The Design Review Panel provides expert impartial design advice following the 10 key 
principles of design review established by Design Council/CABE.  The scheme was 
reviewed by Richard Portchmouth (chair), Kate Graham, Richard Lavington, Ludwig 
Tewksbury, Steve Burr and Stephen Archer on 14 April 2015 including a site visit and a 
presentation from the design team followed by a question and answers session and 
deliberations at the offices of the London Borough of Islington.  The views expressed below 
are a reflection of the Panel’s discussions as an independent advisory body to the council.   

 
Panel’s observations  

Land Use and Layout 

The Panel raised various concerns about the proposed positioning of the different uses. 
Panel members suggested that it may be more appropriate to continue the office space to 

CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
 

 
 
ATT: Owain Nedin 

Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners 
14 Regent's Wharf 
All Saints Street 
London  

 

Planning Se
[...]
Street 
- Site within 100m of a TLRN Road  

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 65

Agenda Item B2



 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Charter House, 2 Farringdon Road and Units 501 
and 502 London Central Markets Gate 30, 45 
Charterhouse Street, London, EC1 
 

Proposal Erection of an 11-storey building comprising 3,054 
square metres (GIA) of Class A1 (retail) and 22,073 
(GIA) square metres of Class B1 (office), along with 
ancillary facilities including the provision of basement 
level servicing. 
 

 

Case Officer John Kaimakamis 

Applicant TIAA Henderson Real Estate 

Agent DP9 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
 
2. conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made 

under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the 
heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1; and 

 
3. subject to any direction by the Mayor of London to refuse the application or for 

it to be called in for the determination by the Mayor of London. 

Page 66



 
2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in red) 

 

 
 

 

3. SUMMARY 

3.1 Subject to a contribution towards securing offsite housing provision the 
development of a mixed use Class A1 retail and Class B1 office scheme on 
this highly accessible site in an Employment Priority Area in the CAZ is 
considered to be acceptable in land use terms. The provision of high quality 
Class B1 office accommodation would be consistent with the aims of the 
development plan.  

3.2 The proposed building would be a tall building (in excess of 30m), however 
at its highest point would be lower than that previously approved and 
partially implemented; it would better respect the heights of buildings in the 
immediate context than th
[...]
 
details as set out in Appendix 1 - RECOMMENDATIONS. 

 

 

Page 99



APPENDIX 1 – RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
RECOMMENDATION A 
 
That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to any 
direction by The Mayor to refuse the application or for it to be called in for 
determination by the Mayor of London. Therefore, following the Council’s 
resolution to determine the application, the application shall then be referred to the 
Mayor of London in accordance with Article 5 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Mayor of London) Order 2008 – allowing him 14 days to decide whether to: 
  

a. allow the draft decision to proceed unchanged; or  
b. direct the Council under Article 6 to refuse the application; or  
c. issue a direction under Article 7 that he is to act as the Local Planning 

Authority for the purpose of determining the application. 
 
RECOMMENDATION B 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the prior completion of a Deed of 
Planning Obligation made under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 between the Council and all persons with an interest in the land (including 
mortgagees) in order to secure the following planning obligations to the satisfaction 
of the Head of Law and Public Services and the Service Director, Planning and 
Development/Head of Service – Development Management or, in their absence, 
the Deputy Head of Service: 
 

1. The repair and re-instatement of the footways and highways adjoining the 
development. The cost is to be confirmed by LBI Highways, paid for by the 
applicant and the work carried out by LBI Highways. Conditions surveys may 
be required. 
 

2. Compliance with the Code of Employment and Training. 
 

3. Facilitation, during the construction phase of the development, of 17 work 
placements: Each placement must last a minimum of 13 weeks. London 
Borough of Islington Construction Works Team to recruit for and monitor 
placements. Developer/ contractor to pay wages (must meet London Living 
W
[...]
gy contained within BS 4142: 1997.  
 
REASON: To ensure that the operation of fixed plant does not impact on residential 
amenity.  
 

11 Retail Opening Hours 

 CONDITION: The ground floor retail uses hereby approved shall not operate except 
between the hours of 07:00 and 23:30 on any day. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the operation of the retail units does not impact on 
residential amenity. 
 

12 Shopfront Glass 

 CONDITION: The window glass of all ground floor commercial units shall not be 
painted, tinted or otherwise obscured and no furniture or fixings which may obscure 
visibility above a height of 1.4m above finished floor level be placed within 2.0m of 
the inside of the window glass. 
 
REASON: In the interest of securing passive surveillance of the street, an 
appropriate street frontage appearance and preventing the creation of dead/inactive 
frontages. 
 

13 Bicycle Storage 

Page 104



 CONDITION: The bicycle storage area, which shall provide for no less than 327 
bicycle spaces and shower and changing facilities shall be provided in accordance 
with the hereby approved plans prior to the first occupation of the development and 
maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON: To ensure adequate cycle parking and associated facilities are available 
and easily accessible on site and to promote sustainable modes of transport. 
 

14 Recycling/Refuse Storage Provision 

 CONDITION: The dedicated refuse/recycling store shown on drawing no. P26 Rev 
A hereby approved shall be provided prior to the first occupation of the development 
and shall be maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON: To secure the necessary physical waste enclosures to support the 
development and to ensure that responsible waste management practices are  
adhered to. 
 

15 Landscaping 

 CONDITION: A landscaping scheme for each of the proposed terraces shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to 
commencement of relevant works on site. The lan
[...]
                                                P2015/0053/FUL 

 

14.8m

CHARTERHOUSE STREET

T
u
n
n
e
l

S
M

IT
H

F
IE

L
D

 S
T
R

E
E

T

F
A

R
R

IN
G

D
O

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

LB

W
E
S
T
 P

O
U

LT
R

Y
 A

V
E
N

U
E

P
ark

C
ar

T
u
n
n
e
l

11.8m

12.9m

T
u
n
n
e
l

COWCROSS STREET

11.5m

F
A

R
R

IN
G

D
O

N
 R

O
A

D

SL

LB

T
unnel

B
o
ro

 C
o
n
st, G

L
 A

sly C
o
n
st &

 L
B

 B
d
y

C
R

S
u
b
w

a
y

CR

BLEEDING HEART YARD

S
A

F
F
R

O
N

H
IL

L

CHARTERHOUSE STREET

S
H

O
E

 L
A

N
E

12.9m

57 to
 61

63

55

70 to 77

18

PH

T
he C

ourtyard

Smith
fie

ld

201 to 232

Poultry  Market

301 to 390

64 65 66

27
32

2630

6967

34

62

36

61 63

33

35

43
42

40

38

46

42a

4
7
 t
o
 4

9

1
7
 -
 2

3

General Market

6

20 to 23

1
3
6

24

7

2
5

A
fs

il 
H

o
u
se

1
 t
o
 4

0

19

6
0

1

Atlantic House

17

47 to
 53

1

11
6

32 to 38

29 to 31

4
1

3
7

1
25

El S
ub Sta

PH

11
8 

to
 1

23

1
2
4

27

28

2
9
 t
o
 3

5

2
7

X

X
XXXX XXX

X
XXXXXX

X

XX

X
X

XXXXXXXXXXX

X
XXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX
X

XXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

XXX

XXXXXXXXXXXX

X

XXXXXXXXX

X

X
XX

XXX

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

XXXXXXX

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 46 Essex Road and 160-162 Packington Street, London, N1
	Map P2015-0971-FUL  46 Essex Road  160-162  Packington Street London  N1 SF

	B2 Charter House, 2 Farringdon Road and Units 501 and 502 London Central Markets Gate 30, 45 Charterhouse Street, London, EC1
	Map P2015-0053-FUL  Charter House, 2 Farringdon Road and Units 501 and 502 London Central Markets Gate 30, 45 Charterhouse Street, London, EC1




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Committee -  7 July 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber - Town Hall on  7 July 
2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Kat Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Martin Klute (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Convery, Osh Gantly, Tim Nicholls and David 
Poyser 

 
 

 Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 
 

 

119 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

120 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillors Chowdhury, Khan and Spall. 
 

121 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no substitute members. 
 

122 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

123 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be as per the agenda. 
 

124 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2015 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

125 46 ESSEX ROAD AND 160-162 PACKINGTON STREET, LONDON, N1 (Item B1) 
Part change of use and part redevelopment of 46 Essex Road, 160 Packington Street and 
162 Packington Street and land to the rear fronting onto Queens Head Street to provide a 
total of 2350sqm B1 office space and the creation of one additional residential (C3) flat (in 
addition to 2 existing units) to create a total of 3 (2x3 bed and 1x2 bed). The proposals 
include the erection of a four storey (including basement) B1 office building fronting onto 
Queens Head Street and roof top additions to 162 Packington Street including alterations 
and improvements to the façade of the existing buildings. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/0971/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer stated that the reference to 13 weeks in the second paragraph 
on page 46 of the officer’s report should be removed as it was no longer applicable 
as the applicant had entered into a planning performance agreement for this 
scheme. 



Planning Committee -  7 July 2015 
 

2 
 

 The planning officer confirmed that affordable workspace was defined by reason of 
its size or reduced rates. In this case, it was size. 

 There were 85sqm of affordable workspace and this meant approximately 10 people 
could use the space.  

 Affordable workspace made up 3.6% of the workspace rather than a minimum of 5% 
which was specified in policy. At 3.6% of floorspace and 85sqm, the unit would have 
been considered a small or micro enterprise unit. 

 Given that a 5% of workspace was required as per policy DM5.4D, the policy also 
sought that the rent for the affordable workspace unit be secured as peppercorn rate 
for at least 10 years to a council-approved Workspace Provider. 

 The planning officer confirmed that amenity in the proposed dwelling was 
considered acceptable. 

 The reconsultation did not include the revised entrance for the affordable workspace 
as with approximately 10 users, this was not considered a material change to the 
scheme. The main entrance was on Essex Road. 

 The yard had been designated as commercial land and had previously been the 
servicing area for Merchants Hall. 

 Concern was raised about the management of cycles.  

 Concern was raised that policy required large single occupier units to be designed 
so they could be divided into the smaller units in the future and the proposed 
development could only be divided by floor. The applicant stated that the building 
was a locally listed building and the layout of the existing building lent itself to one 
large office space. The office space would initially be marketed as one unit but 
would be subdivided in the future if necessary. 

 A shared surface was not supported by officers as it could impact upon road safety 
and the amenity of neighbouring residents. 

 Policy supported the use remaining commercial. 
 
Councillor Klute proposed that Condition 7 be amended to require the floorplan to be 
amended to provide 5% affordable workspace. This was seconded by Councillor Poyser 
and carried. 
 
Councillor Nicholls proposed a motion that the amended affordable workspace be secured 
in terms of management and lease, as per policy DM5.4, with further advice to be taken 
from the Policy Team. This was seconded by Councillor Klute and carried. 
 
[Post meeting discussion and detail: Officers had discussed this internally and considered 
that given the amended business unit would be approximately 117.5sqm in size (at 5% of 
the scheme’s floorspace) this would no longer constitute a ‘small or micro enterprise’ and 
must be assessed against Part D of the policy. If the applicant intended to retain this floor 
area as a single unit, then the applicant would need to agree to lease the workspace at a 
peppercorn rent for at least 10 years to a council-approved Workspace Provider. This must 
be secured as part of the S106 agreement. However, in the event that the applicant 
identified the 117.5sqm floorspace as divided into two (or more) units, these would be 
classified as either micro (10-50sqm) or small (50 to 90sqm) workspaces and would be 
considered as ‘affordable’ by virtue of their size.] 
 
Councillor Convery proposed a motion that officer check the policy requirements in relation 
to management and lease issues and secure by condition or S106 as appropriate in 
consultation with the chair. This was seconded by Councillor Klute and carried. 
 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to require the use of solid bricks. This was seconded by 
Councillor Convery and carried. 
 



Planning Committee -  7 July 2015 
 

3 
 

Councillor Convery proposed a motion to condition that the brickwork be Flemish Bond. 
This was seconded by Councillor Klute and carried. 
 
Councillor Klute proposed that the management of cycles should be included in the travel 
plan. This was seconded by Councillor Nicholls and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the case officer’s report with the amendments outlined above, the wording of 
which was delegated to officers in consultation with the chair, plus the prior completion of a 
Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the case officer’s report as 
amended above. 
 

126 CHARTER HOUSE, 2 FARRINGDON ROAD AND UNITS 501 AND 502 LONDON 
CENTRAL MARKETS GATE 30, 45 CHARTERHOUSE STREET, LONDON, EC1 (Item 
B2) 
Erection of an 11-storey building comprising 3,054 square metres (GIA) of Class A1 (retail) 
and 22,073 (GIA) square metres of Class B1 (office), along with ancillary facilities including 
the provision of basement level servicing. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/0053/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The applicant stated that there was flexibility within the S106 agreement regarding a 
memorial plaque. The planning officer highlighted that this was being secured within 
the S106 agreement as per the exact clauses within the previously signed 
agreement. 

 The S106 stated that the memorial plaque would not exceed £10,000. 

 Cycle parking for visitors should be provided outside of the building. 
 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to amend Condition 13 to include cycle parking for 
visitors outside of the building. This was seconded by Councillor Nicholls and carried. 
 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to add an informative to recommend that the applicants 
did what they could to locate and replace the memorial plaque. This was seconded by 
Councillor Fletcher and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the case officer’s report with the amendments outlined above, the wording of 
which was delegated to officers, plus the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation 
made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of 
terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the case officer’s report and subject to any direction by the 
Mayor of London to refuse the application or for it to be called in for determination by the 
Mayor of London. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee -  7 July 2015 
 

4 
 

WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS 
 
This wording has been provided by officers following the meeting and is included here for 
completeness. 
 
MINUTE 126 
CHARTER HOUSE, 2 FARRINGDON ROAD AND UNITS 501 AND 502 LONDON 
CENTRAL GATE 30, 45 CHARTERHOUSE STREET, LONDON, EC1 (Item B2) 
 
AMENDED CONDITION 13: The bicycle storage area, which shall provide for no less than 
327 bicycle spaces and shower and changing facilities, as well as visitor cycle parking 
where feasible at ground level outside the building, shall be provided in accordance with the 
hereby approved plans prior to the first occupation of the development and maintained as 
such thereafter. 
 
REASON: To ensure adequate cycle parking and associated facilities are available and 
easily accessible on site and to promote sustainable modes of transport. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


